In 2022, interest rate risk generated by the Intesa Sanpaolo Group’s banking book, measured through shift sensitivity of
value, averaged -1,889 million euro, with a maximum of -2,134 million euro and a minimum value of -1,633 million euro,
reaching a figure of -1,948 million euro at the end of June 2022. The latter figure increased by 192 million euro on the end of
2021, when it came to -1,756 million euro. That change was mainly due to the increase in the model hedging of core deposits,
carried out both through derivatives and through natural hedges represented by disbursements of fixed-rate loans to
customers. This was partially offset by a decrease in exposure of the government bond portfolio.
The sensitivity of net interest income – assuming a +50, -50 and +100 basis point change in interest rates – amounted to 880
million euro, -784 million euro and 1,399 million euro, respectively, at the end of June 2022.

The table and charts below provide a representation of the performance of the shift sensitivity of economic value (or the shift
sensitivity of fair value) and the shift sensitivity of net interest income.

   (millions of euro)
 1st half 2022 30.06.2022 31.12.2021
 average minimum maximum

Shift Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp -1,889 -1,633 -2,134 -1,948 -1,756

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income -50bp -814 -768 -875 -784 -880

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +50bp 932 746 1,105 880 962

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +100bp 1,606 1,622 2,094 1,399 1,847

Interest rate risk, measured in terms of VaR, averaged 612 million euro in 2022, with a maximum value of 885 million euro
and a minimum value of 547 million euro, reaching a figure of 885 million euro at the end of June 2022. The latter figure rose
by 376 million euro compared to 509 million euro at the end of 2021. That change is largely due to the increase in interest
rates recorded especially in the second quarter.

-2500

-2000

-1500

-1000

-500

0

Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22

mi
llio

ns
 o

f e
ur

o

Shift Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp